AMENDMENT NO. 5
To
Agreement for Inmate Health Care Services between

Canyon County, Idaho and VitalCore Health Strategies, LLC

The Agreement for inmate health care services, by and between Canyon County
(“County”), Idaho, a political subdivision of the state of Idaho, and VitalCore Health Strategies,
LLC, (“Contractor”) is hereby amended, as set for below.

Whereas, on July 25, 2019, a Service Agreement (the “Agreement”) was entered into
between County and Contractor (collectively “Parties”) to provide Health Care Services to the
inmates at the Canyon County Adult Detention Facility and the Canyon County Juvenile
Detention Facility, and said Agreement, by its terms, provides for amendment upon the written
agreement of all Parties; and

Whereas, the Parties previously entered into Amendment No. 1, dated September 3,
2020, Amendment No. 2, dated June 10, 2021; Amendment No. 3, dated August 9, 2022; and
Amendment No. 4, dated August 29, 2024; and

Whereas, the Parties desire to further amend and extend the Agreement;

Now Therefore, the Parties do hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Contract Renewal. The Parties agree to renew the Agreement for one (1) year,
effective October 1, 2024, ending September 30, 2025 for said extension term.

2. Staffing Plan. The current staffing plan shall remain in effect for Amendment No. 5.

3. Payment and Increase in Contract Price.

a. Adult Detention Center: The current annual total the Adult Detention Center shall
be increased by ten percent (10%) as set forth in Exhibit A. The increased amount
is $239,964.48 for the Adult Detention Center.

b. Juvenile Detention Center: The current annual total the Juvenile Detention Center
shall be increased by two percent (2%) as set forth in Exhibit A. The increased
amount is $3,236.60 for the Juvenile Detention Center.

4. Total Annual Cost. Amendment No. 5 shall result in the following total annual
cost(s):

a. Adult Detention Facility: $2,639,608.95
b. Juvenile Detention Facility: $165,066.14

5. The balance of the original Agreement remains in full force and effect.

Amendment No. 5
Agreement for Inmate Health Care Services
VitalCore Health Strategies, LLC Page 1 of 3

W 0D



The Parties have caused this Amendment No. 5 to be executed as dated below by their
representative each of whom is duly authorized to execute the same.

DATED this 22nd day of August ,2024.

CONTRACTOR:

VITALCORE HEALTH STRATEGIES, LLC

By: yﬂ‘ %ﬂ

Name: Viola Riggin
Title: CEO

VitalCore Health Strategies, LLC

Amendment No. 5
Agreement for Inmate Health Care Services
VitalCore Health Strategies, LLC Page 2 of 3



')
DATED this XV day of ﬂé%u_.vti 2024.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

v Motion Carried Unanimously
Motion Carried/Split Vote Below
Motion Defeated/Split Vote Below

, Yes No Did Not Vote
\ \

Co:m'lsjon Rhe Van Beek
&wﬁ;

Commissione

Commissioner Zach Brooks

ATTEST: RICK HOGABOAM, CLERK

By: _QQD_%

Deputy Clerk

Amendment No. 5
Agreement for Inmate Health Care Services
VitalCore Health Strategies, LLC Page 3 of 3



AVitalCore

Health Strategies

=
A al Allocatio

3 T ]
e R AR b Rkl o2 ol PR o
Staffin $ 1,812,429.67
Lab S 15,699.31
Medical Supplies S 41,899.51
Office S 7,953.64
Pharmacy S 140,514.12
Off-Site $ 285,041.86
Insurance S 10,604.84
Admin. S 83,513.11
Software, Hardwre S 1,325.60
Software/Usage S 662.81
otal A a 0 by Populatio 99,644.4

10% Increase = $239,964.48

October 1, 2023 to September 30, 2024

Annual Allocation - Canyon County Adult Detention

Annual Allocation Year 6

otal A a 0 by Poputatio
10% increase applied to staffing only
October 1, 2024 to September 30, 2025

—

Annual Allocation - Canyon County - Juvenile Detention

Annual Allocation Year

October 1, 2023 to September 30, 2024

Wi, '
Staffing $  112,119.35
Lab S 5,302.42
Medical Supplies S 5,302.42
Office S -
Pharmacy S 31,814.52
Off-Site
Insurance
Admin. S 7,290.83
Software, Hardware
Software/Usage
otal A a 0 by Populatio 61,829.54

nnual Allocation Year 6

Staffing $ 2,052,394.15
Lab S 15,699.31
Medical Supplies S 41,899.51
Office S 7,953.64
Pharmacy $  140,514.12
Off-Site S 285,041.86
Insurance S 10,604.84
Admin. S 83,513.11
Software, Hardwre S 1,325.60
Software/Usage S 662.81

o)

Standard 2% Increase
October 1, 2024 to September 30, 2025

Staffing S 114,361.74
Lab S 5,408.47
Medical Supplies S 5,408.47
Office
Pharmacy S 32,450.81
Off-Site
Insurance
Admin. S 7,436.65
Software, Hardwre
Software/Usage

m Total Annual Cost by Population: $  165,066.14

Exhibit A




